

22-951(L)

22-1076(XAP)

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

COMPASSCARE, A NEW YORK NONPROFIT CORPORATION, NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF REPRODUCTIVE AND LIFE ADVOCATES, DBA NIFLA, A VIRGINIA CORPORATION, FIRST BIBLE BAPTIST CHURCH, A NEW YORK NONPROFIT CORPORATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

– against –

KATHY HOCHUL, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
ROBERTA REARDON, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE COMMISSIONER OF THE LABOR DEPARTMENT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, LETITIA JAMES, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AND AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES-CROSS-APPELLANTS AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE OF THE APPEAL

For continuation of Amici Appearance See Inside Cover

New York Civil Liberties Union
Foundation, by:

GABRIELLA LARIOS
ROBERT HODGSON
MOLLY K. BIKLEN
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Phone: (212) 607-3317
glarios@nyclu.org
rhodgson@nyclu.org
mbiklen@nyclu.org

American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation, by:

ARIJEET SENSARMA
ADITI FRUITWALA
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
asensharma@aclu.org
afruitwala@aclu.org

Dated: July 13, 2023
New York, N.Y.

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... | 1 |
| AUTHORITY TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF..... | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. <i>Slattery</i> Should Not Be Extended Beyond the Context of Associations Formed to Oppose Conduct Protected by the Bill..... | 6 |
| A. <i>Slattery</i> Stands Alone in Extending Expressive Association to Employment. | 7 |
| B. Extending Expressive Association to Employment Beyond the Context of <i>Slattery</i> Would Radically Destabilize Protections Against Discrimination in Employment..... | 9 |
| II. Even Under <i>Slattery</i> , First Bible, G&T Athletics, and Northstar Have Not Demonstrated a Violation of Expressive Association. | 13 |
| A. Even Under <i>Slattery</i> , First Bible, G&T Athletics, and Northstar Have Not Demonstrated That the Boss Bill Imposes a Severe Burden on Their Expression | 14 |
| B. Even Under <i>Slattery</i> , the Boss Bill Satisfies Strict Scrutiny as Applied to First Bible, G&T Athletics, and Northstar..... | 22 |
| i. The State Has a Compelling Interest in Enforcing the Boss Bill | 23 |
| ii. The Boss Bill Is Narrowly Tailored | 34 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 36 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bd. of Directors of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte, 481 U.S. 537 (1987) 23, 35

Bear Creek Bible Church v. E.E.O.C., 571 F. Supp. 3d 571 (N.D. Tex. 2021)..... 11

Billard v. Charlotte Catholic High Sch., No. 3:17-cv-00011, 2021 WL 4037431, (W.D.N.C. Sept. 3, 2021), *appeal pending*, No. 22-144 (4th Cir.) 8, 9, 11

Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale, 530 U.S. 640 (2000)..... 7, 8, 15

Braidwood Mgmt., Inc. v. EEOC, 70 F.4th 914 (5th Cir. 2023) 11

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc., 573 U.S. 682 (2014) 11

CompassCare v. Cuomo, 465 F. Supp. 3d 122 (N.D.N.Y. 2020) 19, 21

DeJesus v. Fla. Cent. Credit Union, No. 8:17-cv-2502-T-36TGW, 2018 WL 4931817 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 11, 2018)..... 32

E.E.O.C. v. Pacific Press Pub. Ass’n, 676 F.2d 1272 (9th Cir. 1982) 11, 24

Fratello v. Archdiocese of N.Y., 863 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 21

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)..... 33

Gen. Elec. Co. v. Gilbert, 429 U.S. 125 (1976) 28

Griggs v. Duke Power Co., 401 U.S. 424 (1971)..... 13

Hall v. Nalco Co., 534 F.3d 644 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 32

Hishon v. King & Spalding, 467 U.S. 69 (1984)..... 7,10

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC, 565 U.S. 171 (2012) 10, 12, 20, 21, 22

Hsu By and Through Hsu v. Roslyn Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 3, 85 F.3d 839 (2d Cir. 1996) 23

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston, 515 U.S. 557 (1995) 15

Jacoby & Meyers, LLP v. Presiding Justices, 852 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2017) 22

Jaycees v. McClure, 305 N.W.2d 764 (Minn. 1981) 26

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green, 411 U.S. 792 (1973) 19

McGowan v. Ananas Day Spa et al., No. 2:09-cv-00040, 2009 WL 3290324 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 6, 2009) 30

N.Y. State Club Ass’n v. City of New York, 487 U.S. 1 (1988) 19

Nix v. WLCY Radio/Rahall Comms., 738 F.2d 1181 (11th Cir. 1984) .. 18

Our Lady’s Inn v. City of St. Louis, 349 F. Supp. 3d 805 (E.D. Mo. 2018) 11

Redhead v. Conf. of Seventh-Day Adventists, 440 F. Supp. 2d 211 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 23

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees, 468 U.S. 609 (1984) passim

Rweyemamu v. Cote, 520 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2008) 21

Shomo v. Junior Corp., No. 7:11-cv-508, 2012 WL 2401978 (W.D. Va. June 1, 2012)..... 31

Slattery v. Cuomo, No. 21-911, ECF No. 62 (Aug. 25, 2021) 6, 29

Slattery v. Hochul, 61 F.4th 278 (2d Cir. 2023)..... passim

Starkey v. Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Indianapolis, Inc., 496 F. Supp. 3d 1195 (S.D. Ind. 2020)..... 7, 21

United States v. O’Brien, 391 U.S. 367 (1968)..... 8

Werft v. Desert Southwest Annual Conf. of United Methodist Church, 377 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 24

Statutes

29 C.F.R. § 1608.1 24

42 U.S.C.A § 2000e..... 18, 28

Fed. R. App. P. § 26.1 1

Fed. R. App. P. § 29 1

Pregnant Workers Fairness Act, H.R. 1065, 117th Cong. § 103(1) (2022)
 28

N.Y. Exec. Law § 292..... 28

N.Y. Exec. Law § 296..... 28

N.Y. Lab. Law § 203-e 2, 6, 19, 22, 27

Other Authorities

Carolina Aragão, *Gender Pay Gap in U.S. Hasn’t Changed Much in Two Decades*, Pew Rsch. Ctr. (Mar. 1, 2023),
<https://www.pewresearch.org/short-reads/2023/03/01/gender-pay-gap-facts>..... 25

Crosby Burns & Jeff Krehely, *Gay and Transgender People Face High Rates of Workplace Discrimination and Harassment: Data Demonstrate Need for Federal Law*, Ctr. for Am. Progress (June 2, 2011), <https://www.americanprogress.org/article/gay-and-transgender-people-face-high-rates-of-workplace-discrimination-and-harassment> 30

Cynthia L. Estlund, *Working Together: The Workplace, Civil Society, and the Law*, 89 Geo. L.J. 1 (2000)..... 27

David E. Bernstein, *Antidiscrimination Laws and the First Amendment*, 66 Mo. L. Rev. 83 (2001) 10

Deborah A. Widiss, *Intimate Liberties and Antidiscrimination Law*, 97 B.U. L. Rev. 2083 (2017)..... 30

Ellora Derenoncourt, Chi Hyun Kim, Moritz Kuhn & Moritz Schularick, *Wealth of Two Nations: The U.S. Racial Wealth Gap, 1860-2020* (Nat’l

Bureau of Econ. Rsch. Working Paper No. 30101, 2022),
https://www.nber.org/system/files/working_papers/w30101/w30101.pdf
 25

Jack M. Battaglia, *Religion, Sexual Orientation, and Self-Realization: First Amendment Principles and Anti-Discrimination Laws*, 76 U. Det. Mercy L. Rev. 189 (1999) 10

Joan C. Williams, Professor of Law, Univ. of Cal. Hastings, and Director, Ctr. for Worklife Law, Written Testimony at EEOC Meeting on Unlawful Discrimination Against Pregnant Workers and Workers with Caregiving Responsibilities (Feb. 15, 2012); 29

Julia Kaye, Brigitte Amiri, Louise Melling & Jennifer Dalven, ACLU, *Health Care Denied: Patients and Physicians Speak Out About Catholic Hospitals and the Threat to Women’s Health and Lives* (2016), <https://www.aclu.org/report/report-health-care-denied?redirect=report/health-care-denied>..... 11

Lincoln Quillian, Devah Pager, Ole Hexel & Arnfinn H. Midtbørn, *Meta-Analysis of Field Experiments Shows No Change in Racial Discrimination in Hiring over Time*, 114 Proceedings of the Nat’l Acad. Sciences of the United States 10870 (2017)..... 26

N.Y. Assembly Debate on Assembly Bill No. 8769-A (June 18, 2014)... 29

Patrick M. Kline, Evan K. Rose & Christopher R. Walters, *Systemic Discrimination Among Large U.S. Employers* (Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Rsch., Working Paper No. 29053, 2022),
https://www.nber.org/system/files/working_papers/w29053/w29053.pdf
 26

Paul M. Downing, Cong. Rsch. Serv., *The Civil Rights Act of 1964: Legislative History; Pro and Con Arguments; Text* (1965),
https://www.senate.gov/artandhistory/history/resources/pdf/CivilRights_CRSReport1965.pdf..... 13, 25

Richard Sandomir, *Ex-Mets Executive Sues Jeff Wilpon, Citing Discrimination over Pregnancy*, N.Y. Times (Sept. 10,

2014), <https://www.nytimes.com/2014/09/11/sports/baseball/former-executive-sues-mets-and-wilpon-for-discrimination.html> 31

Samuel R. Bagenstos, *Employment Law and Social Equality*, 112 Mich. L. Rev. 225 (2013) 10

Stephanie Bornstein, Ctr. for WorkLife Law, *Poor, Pregnant, And Fired: Caregiver Discrimination Against Low-Wage Workers* (2011), <https://worklifelaw.org/wp-content/uploads/publications/PoorPregnantAndFired.pdf> 29

The Wage Gap Among LGBTQ+ Workers in the United States, HRC Foundation, <https://www.hrc.org/resources/the-wage-gap-among-lgbtq-workers-in-the-united-states> (last visited July 2, 2023) 25
